Second Amending Statutes of the Fachprüfungsordnung (Subject-Specific Examination Regulations) for the Master's Degree Course Simulation and System Design at Hochschule Stralsund University of Applied Sciences

of 4 June 2019

Based on § 2(1) in conjunction with § 38(1) of the *Landeshochschulgesetz* - LHG M-V (State Higher Education Law), in the version announced on 25 January 2011 (Law and Ordinance Gazette of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern (GVOBI. M-V) p. 18), last amended by Article 3 of the law of 11 July 2016 (GVOBI. M-V p. 550, 557), Hochschule Stralsund, University of Applied Sciences (hereinafter UAS Stralsund) hereby passes the following amending statutes:

Article 1

The Fachprüfungsordnung (Subject-Specific Examination Regulations) for the master's degree course Simulation and System Design at UAS Stralsund of 18 May 2017, amended by the Amending Statutes of the Fachprüfungsordnung (Subject-Specific Examination Regulations) for the Master's Degree Course Simulation and System Design of 05 November 2018 (date published on UAS Stralsund's homepage) is amended as follows:

The following sentence is added to § 2(1):

"Enrolment for both of the 4-semester degree paths shall only take place in summer semester."

The English translation of the Zweite Satzung zur Änderung der Fachprüfungsordnung für den Master-Studiengang Simulation und System Design an der Hochschule Stralsund is intended solely as a convenience to non-German-reading students/members of the university. Only the German text published on Hochschule Stralsund, University of Applied Sciences' website on 05 June 2019 is legally binding. In the event of any conflict between the English and German text, its structure, meaning or interpretation, the German text, its structure, meaning or interpretation shall prevail.

Article 2

- 1. These amending statutes enter into force on the day after they have been published on UAS Stralsund's website.
- 2. These amending statutes apply for the first time to students who enrolled for the master's degree course Simulation and System Design at UAS Stralsund in summer semester 2020.

Issued on the basis of the resolution made by the Academic Senate of UAS Stralsund of 21 May 2019 and following approval from the Rector of 04 June 2019.

Stralsund, 04 June 2019

The Rector of Hochschule Stralsund, University of Applied Sciences, Prof. Dr.-Ing. Petra Maier

Publication note:

This statute was published on UAS Stralsund's website on 05 June 2019.

The English translation of the Zweite Satzung zur Änderung der Fachprüfungsordnung für den Master-Studiengang Simulation und System Design an der Hochschule Stralsund is intended solely as a convenience to non-German-reading students/members of the university. Only the German text published on Hochschule Stralsund, University of Applied Sciences' website on 05 June 2019 is legally binding. In the event of any conflict between the English and German text, its structure, meaning or interpretation, the German text, its structure, meaning or interpretation shall prevail.